

No. 09-559

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**John Doe #1, John Doe #2, and Protect
Marriage Washington, *Petitioners***

v.

Sam Reed et al., *Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Reply Brief

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Sarah E. Troupis
Scott F. Bieniek
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
jboppjr@aol.com
812/232-2434 (telephone)
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
Counsel for Petitioners

April 20, 2010

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. Public Disclosure Here Implicates First Amendment Protections.	1
II. This Is an As-Applied Challenge Requir- ing Strict Scrutiny or Its Functional Equivalent.	8
III. Asserted Interests Are Inadequate.	13
IV. Public Disclosure Is Inadequately Tai- lored.	21
V. Petitioners Properly Received a Prelimi- nary Injunction.	22
Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	8
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Founda- tion</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 3, 10, 13, 20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4, 5, 11, 22
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Citizens Committe for the D.C. Video Lottery Termi- nal Initiative v. District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics</i> , 860 A.2d 813 (D.C. 2004)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	6, 9, 22
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	10, 22
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20, 23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010)	22, 23

<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 379,</i> 155 P.3d 32 (Okla. 2006)	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	12, 20
<i>Montanans for Justice v. State ex rel. McGrath,</i> 146 P.3d 759 (Mont. 2006)	17
<i>Nader v. Blackwell,</i> 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Nader v. Brewer,</i> 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Neal v. Kramer,</i> No. 48733 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Thurston County Sept. 14, 1973)	14
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	11, 17
<i>Roberts v. Priest,</i> 975 S.W.2d 850 (Ark. 1998)	16
<i>State v. Pappas,</i> 424 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 1988)	17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	8
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	7
<i>Utahns for Ethical Government v. Barton et al,</i> No. 2:10-cv-00333 (D. Utah 2010)	19

<i>Washington Initiatives Now v. Rippie</i> , 213 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 265 (2008)	22

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

2010 Utah Laws Ch. 225 (S.B. 275)	19
Alaska Stat. § 15.45.120	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-113	18
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-205 (2009)	19
Wash. Admin. Code 390-14-026	18
Wash. Laws 1913, ch. 138 § 17	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 29.79.210 (1965)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.010	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.230	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.240	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.010	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.065	18

Other Authorities

A. Ludlow Kramer, Secretary of State of Wash- ington Official Statement, July 13, 1973	14
Cathy McKittrick, <i>Suit Demands Secrecy for Ethics Petition Signers</i> , Salt Lake Tribune, Apr. 15, 2010	19
Josh Smith, <i>Utah Gov. Gary Herbert Signs Contro- versial Signature-Removal Bill</i> , Deseret News, Mar. 29, 2010	19

Ralph Thomas, <i>Bills Would Change the Way Signature Gatherers are Paid</i> , The Seattle Times, Jan. 27, 2007	17
Press Release, VoteonMarriage.org, <i>VoteonMarriage.org Cites MassEquality with Identity Theft and Fraud; Challenges False Allegations</i> (Jan. 26, 2006)	18
Wash. Op. Att’y Gen. 378 (1938)	14
Wash. Op. Att’y Gen. 55-57 No. 274 (1956)	14
Washington Secretary of State, <i>Filing Initiatives and Referenda in Washington State: 2009 Through 2012</i> (2009)	15
Washington Secretary of State, <i>State Initiatives and Referendums: 1914-2009</i> (2009)	14
Washington Secretary of State, <i>MyVote: Personalized Voter Information</i> , http://wei.secstate.wa.gov/osos/VoterVault/Pages/MyVote.aspx (2009) . . .	18
www.eightmaps.com	23
Brian Zylstra, <i>The Disclosure History of Petition Sheets</i> , Wash. Sec’y of State Blogs, Sept. 17, 2009	14
